The FIGRA parameters are presented in Table 4 as calculated max-values in total and at
energy thresholds at 0,2MJ and 0,4 MJ.
The value at each irradiance level is initially based as an average of 3 repeated tests.
Table 4

Irradiance
[kW/m2]

FIGRAmax
[W/s]

FIGRA02max
[W/s]

FIGRA04max
[W/s]

30 203,5 203,5 203,5
40 355,5 355,5 355,5
50 470,9 470,9 470,9

26

In Table 5, the FIGRA parameters with energy thresholds are presented in a sensitivity
analysis when the time to ignition, tign, differs by 10 %. The value at each irradiance level is
initially based as an average of 3 repeated tests.
Table 5

Irradiance
[kW/m2]

FIGRA02max
(tign+10%) [s]

FIGRA02max
(tign-10%) [s]

FIGRA04max
(tign+10%) [s]

FIGRA04max
(tign-10%) [s]

30 198,0 208,7 198,0 208,7
40 347,8 367,7 343,9 367,7
50 460,1 488,1 454,6 488,1

6.3.3.2 Total Heat Release at 600 seconds, THR600s, by SBI

The THR600s parameter is presented in Table 6 as calculated values as well as in a sensitivity
analysis.
The value at each irradiance level is initially based on an average of 3 repeated tests.
Table 6

Irradiance THR600s [MJ] THR600s(tign + 10%) [MJ] THR600s(tign - 10%) [MJ]
30 19,9 19,6 20,3
40 43,1 41,2 45,2
50 64,3 61,5 67,3

6.3.3.3 Euroclass

All calculations in Conetools at the 3 irradiance levels present Borotron UH050 as a D-
classified material according to European fire classification of materials, construction
products and building elements. The classification is valid when the material is used as roofs
or wall linings, not floorings. Thresholds for the classification are presented in
Appendix G.

6.3.3.4 Time To Flashover, TTFo, by RCT

The TTFo parameter is presented in Table 7 as calculated values as well as with a sensitivity
analysis. The value at each irradiance level is initially based on an average of 3 repeated tests.
Materials should by preference be tested at 50 kW/m2 and the results from lower irradiance
levels can be seen as an additional sensitivity analysis.
Table 7

Irradiance [kW/m2] TTFo[s] TTFo(tign + 10%) [s] TTFo(tign - 10%) [s]
30 462 448,7 477,7
40 385,3 387,7 385
50 344,3 351,3 339

27

6.3.4 Parallel Panel test

From the parallel panel test in Revinge, quantitative and qualitative results were obtained.
When the sand burner was lit it showed that the ventilation caused the flame to bend over
nearer to the left sample sheet and after a small adjustment of lowered ventilation flow the
flame went more upright but still as shown in Figure 10.

Figure 10 The sand burner is lit.

After 2:10 (minutes:seconds), the left material plate started dripping melted material that was
burning and 5 seconds later the lower part of the material plate was ignited, see Figure 11.

[…]

Figure 23 Mass loss rate as a function of time.

6.4.1.4 Heat of Combustion

The total energy of the material was calculated as the heat release rate integrated over time in
Figure 21. The total energy was then divided by the total mass loss in Figure 22, which results
in the Effective heat of combustion as shown in Table 9.

Table 9

Heat of Combustion 39,2 kJ/g

35

6.4.2 Conetools

As written in recent chapters, the obtained values relate to a single test that corresponds to the
following parameters obtained by a single calculation in Conetools. Notable is also that by
preference the irradiance should be 50 kW/m2. This was not known at the time of the cone
calorimeter test. However Conetools has an internal correction procedure as earlier stated but
it means that the results might have a larger uncertainty.

6.4.2.1 FIGRA by SBI

The FIGRA parameters are presented in Table 10 as calculated max-values in total and at
energy thresholds at 0,2MJ and 0,4 MJ. In Table 11, the FIGRA parameters with energy
thresholds are presented in a sensitivity analysis when the time to ignition, tign,
differs by 10 %.

Table 10

Irradiance [kW/m2] FIGRAmax [W/s] FIGRA02max [W/s] FIGRA04max [W/s]
30 71,4 71,4 71,4

Table 11

Irradiance
[kW/m2]

FIGRA02max
(tign+10%) [W/s]

FIGRA02max
(tign-10%) [W/s]

FIGRA04max
(tign+10%) [W/s]

FIGRA04max
(tign-10%) [W/s]

30 71,4 73,4 71,4 73,4

6.4.2.2 Total Heat Release at 600 seconds, THR600s, by SBI

The THR600s parameter is presented in Table 12 as calculated values and with a sensitivity
analysis.

Table 12

Irradiance THR600s [MJ] THR600s(tign + 10%) [MJ] THR600s(tign - 10%) [MJ]
30 6,6 6,4 6,8

6.4.2.3 Euroclass

The single calculation in Conetools present TIVAR Burnguard as a A2/B-classified material
according to European fire classification of materials, construction products and building
elements. However, note that the irradiance by preference should be 50 kW/m2 instead of the
performed 30 kW/ m2 test. This was not known at the time of the single cone calorimeter test.
However Conetools has an internal correction procedure as earlier stated but it means that the
results might have a larger uncertainty.

6.4.2.4 Time To Flashover, TTFo, by RCT

The TTFo parameter is presented in Table 13 as a calculated value along with a sensitivity